

# PRIVATE

## LND

# SPECIAL ACTS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE

# EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

## Chapter 436.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Sacred Music Society.

#### Approved March 6, 1838.

Corporators.

Capital 910,000,

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That E. T. Coolidge, L. M. Dow, A. Walker, S. K. Howard, together with their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body corporate by the name of the Bangor Sacred Mucorporatename, sic Society, with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits in law or equity---to have and use a common seal-to make and enforce any by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this State-to take, hold and use any estate, real or personal, not to exceed at any time ten stock, thousand dollars. And said corporation shall have power to lease, sell or convey or otherwise dispose of their funds as may best promote the object of their association, and have all the rights and powers usually granted to similar corporations.

### Chapter 437.

AN ACT authorizing the County Commissioners for the County of Lincoln to lay out a road, over the great Oyster Creek in Nobleborough.

Approved March 8, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That the County Commissioners for the County of Lincoln, shall have power, in case they deem it expedient, to lay out a town road over the great Oyster Creek in Nobleboro', and the tide waters of the same.